assumptions underpinning the analysis are varied, including:

▪ discount rate (4 per cent and 10 per cent instead of 7 per cent, as per Building Queensland guidelines for

cost benefit analysis)

▪ capital expenditure (20 per cent increase and 20 per cent decrease)

▪ recurrent expenditure (20 per cent increase and 20 per cent decrease).

▪ health benefits assumptions

− Value of a Statistical Life Year (VSLY) (20 per cent decrease and 20 per cent increase)

− proportion of patients treated elsewhere for inpatient services (5 per cent lower at 75 per cent and 5

per cent higher at 85 per cent)

− proportion of patients averting mortality as a result of being treated at the hospital (lower at 0.6 per

cent and higher at 1.4 per cent)

− reduction in disability burden due to treatment (lower at 10 per cent and higher at 30 per cent)

− remaining life expectancy post-Emergency Department admission (lower at 5 years and higher at 15

years).

The sensitivity scenarios were agreed as part of the cost benefit analysis methodology. The results of the

sensitivity analysis are set out in Table 3.

Table 3 Sensitivity analysis results for the reference project

SENSITIVITY SCENARIO P50 COSTS P90 COSTS

 NPV ($M) BCR NPV ($M) BCR

Baseline 2,429.0 2.10 2,368.6 2.05

Discount rates

  Lower at 4% 5,993.2 2.89 5,908.9 2.81

  Higher at 10% 957.0 1.59 911.4 1.55

Capital costs

  -20% 2,495.6 2.17 2,438.6 2.11

  +20% 2,362.4 2.04 2,298.6 1.99

Recurrent costs

  -20% 2,804.8 2.54 2,753.1 2.47

  +20% 2,053.1 1.80 1,984.1 1.75

Health benefits key assumptions

VSLY (-20%) 1,520.6 1.69 1,460.2 1.65

VSLY (+20%) 3,337.3 2.52 3,227.0 2.45

Proportion of patients treated elsewhere (75%) 3,442.8 2.56 3,382.4 2.50

Proportion of patients treated elsewhere (85%) 1,415.2 1.64 1,354.8 1.60

BUILDING QUEENSLAND LOGAN HOSPITAL EXPANSION PAGE 12 OF 13

Proportion of patients averting mortality as a result of
being treated at the hospital (0.6%)

2,119.3 1.96 2,058.9 1.91

Proportion of patients averting mortality as a result of
being treated at the hospital (1.4%)

2,738.6 2.24 2,678.3 2.18

Reduction in disability burden due to treatment (10%) 804.3 1.37 744.0 1.33

Reduction in disability burden due to treatment (30%) 4,053.6 2.84 3,993.2 2.77

Remaining life expectancy after ED admission (5 years) 2,185.6 1.99 2,125.3 1.94

Remaining life expectancy after ED admission (15 years) 2,672.3 2.21 2,611.9 2.16

11 WIDER ECONOMIC IMPACTS

The Logan Hospital expansion is expected to deliver better value for money through implementation of

contemporary models of care and improved facility functional relationships. Improvements in the model of

care and functional relationships of the facilities are expected to increase the quantity of health services that

the hospital is expected to be able to supply for a given quantity of resources (i.e. increase productivity by

increasing technical efficiency). The improvements will also increase the efficiency with which the hospital

manage and allocate its resources, thereby reducing the recurrent costs associated with supplying the